
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 23 November 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suit
[...]
 only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
020 7664 3041 / thomas.french@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 6)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Telford Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

Roger Hirst Essex Fire and Rescue Service 
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Chris Pillai JP West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority  

  

Labour ( 6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-
Chair) 

Greater London Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Judith Hughes West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Dodds Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Brian Grocock Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Gary Haley Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
LGA Fire Service Management Committee  
Attendance 2018-2019 
 
 

 20/09/18 

Councillors  

Conservative Group  

Nick Chard Yes 

Jason Ablewhite No 

Eric Carter Yes 

Mark Healey MBE Yes 

Roger Hirst Yes 

Rebecca Knox Yes 

  

Labour Group  

Fiona Twycross Yes 

Les Byrom CBE Yes 

John Edwards Yes 

Nikki Hennessey Yes 

Judith Hughes Yes 

John Robinson JP Yes 

  

Lib Dem Group  

Keith Aspden Yes 

  

Independent  

Ian Stephens Yes 

  

Substitutes  

Simon Coles Yes 

Brian Nash Yes 

Phil Loach Yes 

Steven Adams Yes 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 23 November 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

  

2.   Response to Kerslake Report 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Finance and the Spending Review 
 

5 - 8  

a) NFCC Spending Review 2019 update 
 

9 - 12  

4.   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 

13 - 18  

5.   Workforce Paper 
 

19 - 24  

6.   Fire Conference 2019 update 
 

25 - 28  

7.   Fire Services Management Committee Update paper 
 

29 - 32  

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

33 - 41  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 25 January 2019, 11.00 am, Smith Square 3&4, 18 Smith 

Square, London. 
 





 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

23 November 2018 

    

 
 

Response to the Kerslake Report 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report updates members on the progress made by the National Fire Chiefs Council 

(NFCC) to ensure that the recommendations made in the Kerslake report have been shared 

with the sector. It also highlights a number of areas where members may seek to assure 

themselves that their own fire and rescue services have made adequate preparations in 

respect of a similar event. 

Although Government is keeping an overview of the Kerslake recommendations, they have 

decided not to adopt them as national recommendations and want relevant emergency 

service personnel to respond. Many of the recommendations are multi-agency and are being 

monitored by the Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) team.  

Specific Fire and Rescue related recommendations are being reported through NFCC 

Operations Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Roy Wilsher 

Position:   NFCC Chair 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Members to consider and comment on the implementation of the recommendations of 

the Kerslake Report. 

Action 

Officers to work with NFCC to ensure any comments from members are reflected in the 

work around the Kerslake report going forward. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

23 Nov
[...]
ake report going forward. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

23 November 2018 

   

 
 

Finance and the Spending Review 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report provides context on the current issue of Fire Finance and the Spending Review 

ahead of presentations on this work from the Home Office and the National Fire Chiefs 

Council (NFCC), and provides a brief analysis of the paper provided by the NFCC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664   

Email:    Charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

  

 

Recommendation 

Members to consider and make recommendation on how best the sector’s interests can 

be represented in working with the Home Office to produce a submission for the 

Spending Review. 

Action 

Officers to note any comments from members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

23 November 2018 

   

 

Finance and the Spending Review 

 Background 

1. Over the past few months the Home Office has been looking at risk and demand in the 

fire sector as part of its work in preparing a submission to the Spending Review, which is 

expected to take place after March 2019.  

2. While pay and the funding of any pay award is a separate issue, the significant increase 

in pensions costs set out in the workforce paper provides an important context for the fire 

funding settlement. 

3. In addition it is essential that any spending review takes into account the likelihood that 

significant additional burdens will be imposed on Fire and Rescue Services as a result of 

the implementation of the Hackitt report into building safety. 

4. The Home Office will be giving the Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) a 

presentation on its work to date. This is expected to cover: 

4.1. What the outcomes of the risk and demand work are to date? 

4.2. What is the Home Office’s plan and timetable for discussions with the Treasury 

around the Spending Review? 

4.3. What information does the Home Office need from the sector in preparing its 

spending review submission? How much of the information is still outstanding and 

what is the deadline for its production? 

4.4. What are the assumptions the Home Office is using in planning scenarios?  

 
National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) involvement in Spending Review Discussions 

5. The NFCC has been assisting the Home Office in its preparatory work and a paper 

outlining its work is appended. The NFCC will provide more detail in a presentation to the 

committee. 

6. The NFCC is working with the Home Office on a draft position paper. Members have not 

yet seen this nor the Home Office papers on which it is based. The NFCC has 

undertaken to circulate separately the Home Office papers to which the NFCC is 

responding and the latest draft of the NFCC’s response prior to the committee’s meeting. 

See Appendix A for the NFCC Spending Review 2019 update to FSMC. 

Issues for Members   

7. Members will want to consider how they can best ensure that the sector’s interests are 

represented in the preparation of the Spending Review submission. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

23 November 2018 

   

 
8. Members may also wish to consider whether they agree with the view set out in 

paragraph 5.3 of the Appendix A. 

Implications for Wales 

9. There are no implications for Wales as the fire and rescue service is a devolved 

responsibility and funding is provided to Welsh Fire and Rescue Authorities by the Welsh 

Assembly Government. 

Financial Implications 

10. There are no specific financial implications for the LGA arising from the content of this 

report. 

Next steps 

11.  For officers to note comments made by members and discuss the future course of work 

with the Home Office and NFCC. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





  

Page 1 of 3 Item no. – title Meeting /
[...]
cue become more efficient? (Includes procurement, workforce, 

providing better outcomes to the public, collaboration, shared services etc) 
o How can fire become more productive? (Includes crewing patterns, better use of data to 

identify productivity improvements, changes to terms and conditions, improving processes 
and eliminating duplication) 

 
Capabilities 

o What is the vision for fire 2025 and what does fire need to deliver this? (includes, 
operational preparedness, workforce, training, equipment) 

o How make the changes to deliver the fire 2025 vision? What investment (money & 
training) is required and what will be the improved outcomes? 

o What capital investments need to be made and how will these be financed? 
o Research and development 

 
Funding models 

o Fair funding review and new fire formula 
o Decisions around top-slicing for any national capabilities/contingency funding 

 
  
5 Progress 
  
5.1  The HO have shared drafts of the fire papers with the NFCC.  
5.2 Several discussions have taken place between the NFCC and the HO to develop the reports and 

provide feedback to the HO on the drafts. Work is ongoing to get these to a final draft position 
where they can be shared more widely. 

5.3 The NFCC have considered that achieving a ‘flat cash’ position would be as good as we can get. 
This would still present a challenging position for the FRS as pay awards would have to be paid 
for from current resources.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 3a



   

Page 3 of 3 Item no. - title Meeting / Document Date  

5.4 The NFCC are also asking for additional flexibility on council tax (although this may be 
challenging given other pressures on overall council tax bill levels) and for the treasury to fund 
the increase in employers’ contributions for the pensions deficit. 

5.5  A full survey and a reserves survey have been carried out by the NFCC to collect data which will 
be used to evidence the Sectors concerns in its funding position.  
 

6 Next St
[...]
ament on the 6 September and came in to force on the 15 November. Julia Mulligan 

is now the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) for North Yorkshire. 

 

2. There has been no further progress in the potential change of governance of West 

Mercia (Hereford & Worcester and Shropshire Fire and Rescue Services), 

Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue 

Service. 

HMICFRS Inspections 

3. Reports from the first tranche of HMICFRS Inspection are expected on the 6 December 

2018. Chief Fire Officers and Chairs will have early sight of the reports, 48 hours before 

publication. In addition to the individual reports, HMICFRS will also publish a report 

setting out their overarching views arising out of the individual reports.  

Ministry of Justice Circular: Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Act 2018 

4. The Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Act 2018 gained received Royal Assent 

on the 13 September 2018. To coincide with the Act coming in to force the Ministry of 

Justice have issued a Circular (linked above). The Circular provides guidance on the Act. 

Leadership Essentials Fire and Rescue Services 

5. The LGA will be holding two Leadership Essentials programmes in this financial cycle. In 

a similar manner to previous programmes the agenda will include a general introduction 

to Fire and Rescue Authorities and the LGA and sessions on various topics including 

Effective scrutiny, the Home Office Fire Reform Agenda; Inclusion and Diversity; Grenfell 

Tower and fire safety; the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC); the Inspections 

programme; and political leadership around public relations. 

 

5.1. The first programme will be held on the 28-29 November 2018 at Warwick 

Conference Centre and is already fully booked. 

 

5.2. The second programme will be held on the 26-27 February 2019, also at Warwick 

Conference Centre, and still has some places available. 

LGA Diversity and Inclusion Mastercla
[...]
 Advisory Board. The LGA 
will continue to make the case and work with the Government in order to secure a 
positive outcome. 
 

14. The Chancellor made no announcement on pay for Fire and Rescue employees. The 
LGA was disappointed that the Government failed to recognise the need to address the 
issue of rewarding fire employees to reflect the positive impact that the broader work of 
Fire and Rescue Services in collaboration with health providers and other partners could 
have. 
 

15. For the all documents concerned with budget including, the LGA Budge Submission, 
Budget Summary, and Full Briefing on the Budget see here. 

Update from Outside bodies 

16. The Fire Standards Board was due to meet for the first time on the 26 November.  

However, it has now been cancelled due to the availability of the members. A new date 

will be announced in due course. 

 

17. HMICFRS’ External Reference Group met on the 22 October, and heard outline 

feedback on the process of the first round of inspections and progress on the second 

round of inspections. HMICFRS also updated on the process for publishing the first 

round of reports in early December.  

 

18. No further updates have been provided for Outside Bodies, due to lack of meetings since 

the last FSMC. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7

http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/finance-and-business-rates/chancellors-budgets


 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

 

22 November 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Thursday 20 September 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1  Chairs Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair, Cllr Ian Stephens, welcomed members to the first Fire Services 
Management Committee meeting of 2018/19. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jason Ablewhite and Cllr Chris Pillai is a substitute. 
 

2  Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Thomas French introduced this item and drew members’ attention to the list of outside 
bodies. A brief conversation was had about outside body appointments and it was 
agreed that each political group would make their nominations and the appointments 
would be discussed by lead members and officers after the meeting.  
 
Members highlighted some inaccuracies with their local government authority titles 
which were amended.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 
It was agreed for Cllr Chard to be the Fire Services Management Committee Finance 
Champion and Ms Twycross to be the Fire Services Management Committee Diversity 
Champion. 
 
Officers and lead members to agree appointments to outside bodies. See Appendix B 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

 

22 November 2019 

 

 

3  Fire Services Management Committee Priorities 2018-19 
 
Charles Loft introduced the Fire Services Management Committee priorities for 2018-
19. The paper reflects discussion from Lead Members meetings and the last Fire 
Services Management Committee meeting in June 2018.  
 
Members made the following comments 

 Fire Services Management Committee should consider better scrutiny of police 
and crime commissioners. 

 Workforce should include broadening the role and supporting diversity 

 Collaboration work with other bodies, such as Adult Social Care around mental 
health should be emphasised. 

 Inspections should be its own priority and not within Transparency and 
standards.  

 It is important that Fire Services Management Committee focuses on 
Inspections this year, with  support being provided to Fire and Rescue 
Authorities (FRAs) including a mechanism for sharing learning. 

 
[...]
hnology in promoting fire safety  

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the progress in planning the next Fire Conference 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to work on a paper on adult social care and the fire service for a future Fire 
Services Management Committee meeting. 
 
Officers to send information on workshops and how to submit bids to members. 
 
 

6  Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 
Mark Norris introduced the report on the LGA’s building safety related work since the 
last Committee meeting. Mark Norris highlighted the work that has been done on 
private high-rise building with combustible cladding systems and the work that has 
been done on Fire Door testing.   
 
Mark Norris went through the proposed model for the Joint Inspection Team, with the 
LGA working in partnership with MHCLG. Initial feedback will be sought on the model 
from Lead Members of Fire Services Management Committee with a paper coming 
back to Fire Services Management Committee at a later date. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Members should be involved to ensure greater scrutiny of the process. 

 Members will have to bear the reputational risk if this does not go through well. 
There needs to be a clear line of accountability. 

 Lead Members can feed their comments from their groups to further add to the 
process. 
 

Mark Norris responded 

 The LGA will be doing operational work around this with local authorities 
Work on this will also be reported to the Grenfell Task and Finish Group and the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Board. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to take forward comments from members. 
 

7  Finance 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

 

22 November 2019 

 

 

In response to Home Office interest on reserve levels in connection with the approach 
for additional ‘broadening the role’ funding, work had been undertaken by the National 
Employers. Bevis Ingram reported on that work, the type o
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

 

22 November 2019 

 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Telford Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Roger Hirst Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

 

22 November 2019 

 

 

Appendix B- Outside Bodies 
 

 
Outside Body Group nominations in 2018/19 
Arson Prevention Forum 
 

1 place 
Cllr Kevin Dodds (Lab) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum 

1 place 
Cllr Ian Stephens (Ind) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: Community 
Risk Sub-forum 

1 place 
Cllr Nikki Hennessy (Lab) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: Digital 

1 place 
Jason Ablewhite (Con) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: People 

1 place 
Cllr Roger Price (LD) 

On-call Steering Group (formerly 
CFOA, RDS & operational training 
working group) 

2 places 
Cllr Judith Hughes (Lab) 
Cllr Mark Healey (Con) 

Emergency Service Collaboration 
Working Group 
 

2 places 
Cllr Eric Carter (Con) 
Cllr John Robins
[...]

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Response to Kerslake Report
	3 Finance and the Spending Review
	3a NFCC Spending Review 2019 update
	4 Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings
	5 Workforce Paper
	6 Fire Conference 2019 update
	7 Fire Services Management Committee Update paper
	8 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Map of 18 Smith Square



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 November 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
None were declared  
 

2   Response to Kerslake Report 
 
NFCC Chair, Roy Wilsher introduced the Kerslake Report and highlighted the main points 
in the report. 

 There is no lead government department for these recommendations, with the 
expectation that relevant emergency service personnel will respond.  

 There will be new multi-agency Joint Operating Principles for mass casualty 
terrorism. 

 The report includes member guidance and talking points for discussions for local 
fire chief officers. 

 
Members made the following comments 

 Fire and Rescue Authorities where there is a MTFA capacity, will find it difficult to 
meaningfully scrutinise their services capacity given the rewrite of the MTFA 
guidance. 

 Audit and Scrutiny Committees are best placed to scrutinise independent audit 
reports, but will need appropriate training to do so. 

 Best Practice can be shared on how to better audit this process, on authority to 
authority level. 

 Clarity on how audit is carried out needs to confirm what the role of Fire Authorities 
will be. 

 FSMC to further consider the issue once the rewrite of the guidance has been 
completed. 

 
Roy Wilsher Responded 

 Services will be highlighted for support with auditing on a national scale to help 
members. 

 
Decision: 
 
The report was noted with comments 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

3   Finance and the Spending Review 
 
Emma Lawrence, from the Home Office, reported on the work of the Fire Finance team in 
relation to the forthcoming Spending Review. Emma explained that the Home Office was 
looking to make a joint proposition to the Treasury and had been working with the National 
Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) on the questions that needed to be answered. Now that the 
questions had been identified the Home Office was looking for Fire and Rescue 
Authorities to assist in answering them, with work commencing in January to draft the 
answers.  
 
Phil Hales, from the NFCC gave a presentation on the NFCC view of the Spending 
Review 2019, and also summarised the financial challenges facing the fire service and the 
impact on public safety. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 The submission to the Home Office should be seen as a joint piece of work 
between the LGA and NFCC, as we are all fighting for the same priorities.  

 There are major concerns about the assumptions that the starting point for the 
Spending Review funding arrangements would be a flat cash settlement, and that 
the NFCC position did not entirely reflect members’ views. 

 The position of the fire and rescue service was similar to that of the police 
previously and a whole system approach was needed to inform the Spending 
Review submission.  

 The structure used by the Home Office and police for developing their Spending 
Review submission of a senior group on which the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners and the National Police Chiefs Council sat alongside the Home 
Office should be adopted by the fire and rescue sector.  

 We should be supporting the point of additional flexibility on council tax and for the 
Treasury to fund the increase in employers’ contributions for the pension’s deficit. 

 Members should have been involved in this work at an earlier stage, and they now 
need to be involved going forward including in the proposed workshops in 2019 
around the Spending Review. 

 The services at greatest risk needed to be identified as part of the work given some 
were in a better financial position than others, and the Treasury needed to be 
shown the impact which would result from services not being funded.  

 
Roy Wilsher and Phil Hales responded 

 The NFCC had not produced their own report and had not yet produced answers to 
the questions from the Home Office.   

 There would be further time for members to feedback views on the answers to the 
questions, with workshops in spring with stakeholders including members of 
FSMC. 

 Chief Fire Officers have been engaged in this process and will continue to be a 
part of the spending review. 

 
Emma Lawrence responded  

 The answers to the questions will inform a submission to the Minister on what 
should be included in the proposition to the Treasury. These had been sent out to 
Chief Fire Officers and some responses had been received, but more information 
was needed. An update would be provided to the Minister ahead of Christmas on 
progress with the work and this would state that further work was required in 2019, 
so there would not be a need for detailed responses to the questions until 2019.  

 Providing any feedback will be helpful, but it did not have to be a detailed response 
at this stage. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 
The presentation was noted. Members agreed that FSMC should appoint representatives 
to a senior sector group to work with the Home Office and the NFCC in supervising work 
to inform the joint proposition to the Treasury as part of the Spending Review, with ideally 
all the Lead Members being on the senior sector group.    
 
Action: 
 
Members are asked to respond to the questions identified by the Home Office and NFCC, 
which had been circulated the day previously. Dates and details of the Spending Review 
workshops in early 2019 to be provide to FSMC Lead Members. Officers to liaise with the 
Home Office on the establishment of the senior sector group and FSMC membership.  
 
 

4   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 
Mark Norris presented updates on the LGA’s building safety related work.  
 
Mark Norris stated that questions have been raised about partial cladding on buildings and 
whether it needed to be removed, and there was now guidance from the government’s 
expert panel that stated that any cladding should be removed. Local authorities were likely 
to need support to encourage the owners of private high-rise residential buildings to 
remove partial cladding. Mark Norris also made the following points 

 The LGA have been asked to set up the JIT to assist councils with enforcement 
against the owners of private buildings, but there are issues with insurance to 
cover this work. The MHCLG are in talks with the Treasury on this. 

 What form the JCA will take is still to be discussed and MHCLG would be looking 
to consult on proposals in 2019. The LGA and NFCC would be working with 
MHCLG to help shape the proposals. 

 
Members made the following comments 

 It was important to get the details of how the JCA would work right to ensure the 
new regulatory regime delivered improved building safety. 

 How many private high-rise residential buildings were there where it was still not 
known what the cladding was?  

 
Mark Norris Responded 

 The number of unknown buildings with cladding materials is decreasing. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the LGA’s building safety related work. 
 
 

5   Workforce Paper 
 
Gill Gittins reported on the main industrial relations and pension issues across the sector, 
highlighting the firefighter pension scheme and the LGA work on the gender pay gap. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report 
 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Fire Conference 2019 update 
 
Jessica Norman asked members for feedback on the preparation for the LGA Fire 
Conference. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Diversity should be moved to day 1 of the conference. 

 The opposition Fire Ministers should be given more than 10 minutes at conference. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report 
 
 

7   Fire Services Management Committee Update paper 
 
Jessica Norman presented the Fire Services Management Committee Update paper for 
feedback from members. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 With the publication soon of the results from the first tranche of HMICFRS 
inspections consideration should be given to how the LGA’s peer review offer was 
revised. 

 Best practice can be shared with other fire authorities from the first tranche of 
HMICFRS inspections. 
  

Decision: 
 
Members noted the report 
 
Action: Officers to send members details on the Diversity and Inclusion in the Fire and 
Rescue Service masterclasses. 
 
 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

The shadow Fire Minister was incorrect in the Thursday 20 September 2018 Fire Service 
Management Committee notes. 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Keith Aspden City of York Council 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Telford Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Roger Hirst Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Chris Pillai West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Kevin Dodds Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 

 


